BEFORE THE STATE TAX APPEAL BOARD

OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

COLSTRI P PROPERTI ES, | NC., )
) DOCKET NOS.: PT-2003-24
) THRU PT-2003- 34
Appel | ant, )
)
-VS. - ) FACTUAL BACKGROUND,
) CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW
THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE ) ORDER and OPPORTUNI TY
OF THE STATE OF MONTANA, ) FOR JUDI Cl AL REVI EW
)
Respondent . )

The above-entitled appeal was heard on February 18, 2004,
in the Gty of Forsyth, Mntana, in accordance with an order
of the State Tax Appeal Board of the State of Mntana (the
Board). The notice of the hearing was duly given as required
by | aw.

Richard Burnett (the Taxpayer) presented testinony in
support of the appeal. The Departnent of Revenue (the DOR),
represented by Richard Sparks, Appraiser, presented testinony
in opposition to the appeal.

The State of Montana defines “market value” as MCA §15- 8-
111. Assessnent — market value standard — exceptions. (1)

Al taxable property nust be assessed at 100% of its narket



val ue except as otherw se provided. (2)(a) Market value is a
value at which property would change hands between a wlling
buyer and a willing seller, neither being under any conpul sion
to buy or to sell and both having a reasonable know edge of
rel evant facts.

The Taxpayer is the Appellant in this proceeding and
therefore has the burden of proof. It is true, as a general
rule, that the appraisal of the Departnent of Revenue is
presunmed to be correct and that the Taxpayer nust overcone
this presunption. The Departnent of Revenue shoul d, however,

bear a certain burden of providing docunented evidence to

support its assessed val ues. (Western Airlines, Inc., .
Cat herine M chunovich et al., 149 Mnt. 347, 428 P.2d 3,
(1967).

The duty of the Board is to determ ne the market val ue of
the Taxpayer’s property based on the preponderance of the
evi dence. Based on the evidence and testinony presented, the
mar ket values are the values as established by the DOR The

deci sion of the Rosebud County Tax Appeal Board is affirned.



STATEMENT OF THE | SSUE

The Taxpayer contends that the DOR s 2003 nmarket value
determ nation is excessive. The Rosebud County Tax Appeal
board denied any reduction in value and, therefore, the
Taxpayer appealed to this Board.

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

1. Due, proper and sufficient notice was given of this
matter, the hearing, and of the tinme and place of the hearing.
All parties were afforded opportunity to present evidence,
oral and docunentary.

2. The Board has jurisdiction over this matter in accordance
with 8§ 15-2-301 MCA

3. The property which is the subject of this appeal is

descri bed and val ued by the DOR and Taxpayer as foll ows:

PT-2003-24 DOR TP CTAB

11 mobile hookups Land 1.78 $5,812 $2,500 $5,812
LOO1 Imp 11 $15,500 $7,500 $15,500
B34 Total $21,312 $10,000 $21,312
PT-2003-25 DOR TP CTAB

8 mobile hookups Land 117 $3,820 $5,000 $3,820
LOO1 Imp 8 $11,300 $6,000 $11,300
B35 Total $15,120 $11,000 $15,120
PT-2003-26 DOR TP CTAB

14 mobile hookups Land 2.62 $8,554 $4,000 $8,554
LOO1 Imp 14 $19,800 $8,000 $19,800
B36 Total $28,354 $12,000 $28,354



PT-2003-27

19 mobile hookups Land
LOO1 Imp
B37 Total
PT-2003-28

22 mobile hookups Land
LOO1 Imp
B38 Total
PT-2003-29

5 mobile hookups Land
LOO1 Imp
B39 Total
PT-2003-30

4 mobile hookups Land
LOO1 Imp
B41 Total
PT-2003-31

7 mobile hookups Land
LOO1 Imp
B42 Total
PT-2003-32

12 mobile hookups Land
LOO1 Imp
B43 Total
PT-2003-33

10 mobile hookups Land
LOO1 Imp
B44 Total
PT-2003-34

7 mobile hookups Land
LOO1 Imp
B45 Total

Total Land Area (acres)
Total Imps (# of spaces)

Total Value

DOR TP CTAB
4.19 $13,680 $7,000 $13,680
23 $32,700 $15,000 $32,700
$46,380 $22,000 $46,380

DOR TP CTAB
3.65 $11,917 $6,000 $11,917
22 $31,100 $5,000 $31,100
$43,017 $11,000 $43,017

DOR TP CTAB
11 $3,592 $2,000 $3,592
$7,100 $4,000 $7,100
$10,692 $6,000 $10,692

DOR TP CTAB
0.81 $2,645 $2,000 $2,645
4 $5,600 $4,000 $5,600
$8,245 $6,000 $8,245

DOR TP CTAB
0.92 $3,004 $1,500 $3,004
7 $9,900 $5,000 $9,900
$12,904 $6,500 $12,904

DOR TP CTAB
2.04 $6,661 $4,000 $6,661
12 $22,600 $14,000 $22,600
$29,261 $18,000 $29,261

DOR TP CTAB
1.24 $4,049 $2,000 $4,049
10 $14,100 $9,000 $14,100
$18,149 $11,000 $18,149

DOR TP CTAB
2.48 $8,097 $5,000 $8,097
7 $9,900 $6,000 $9,900
$17,997 $11,000 $17,997
22.00 $71,831 $41,000 $71,831
123 $179,600 $83,500 $179,600
$251,431 $124,500 $251,431

4



4. The Taxpayer appealed the DOR s value determ nation for
the property to the Rosebud County Tax Appeal Board (County
Board), requesting the value be reduced as noted above.

5. In the Decenmber 8, 2003 decisions, the County Board
deni ed the Taxpayer’s appeal s.

6. The Taxpayer appealed the County Board s decisions to

this Board on Decenber 16, 20083.

/1
TAXPAYER S CONTENTI ONS
The Taxpayer requested the Board take notice of a
previ ous decision, PT-1999-45, Colstrip Properties, Inc. I n

that decision, the Board set the value for the property at
$207, 300, as established in an independent fee appraisal. M.
Burnett testified that nothing physically has changed with the
property since this Board s previous decision. In addition

M. Burnett indicated that the econony of Colstrip has
wor sened, as indicated by the nunber of business closures and
j obs 1 ost. There is nothing to warrant an increase in value

for the subject property as of the Board s prior decision.



M. Burnett requested this Board revert the value back to
$207, 300, pursuant to PT-1999-45, Colstrip Properties, Inc.

DOR' S CONTENTI ONS

The DOR is mandated by statute to reappraise property
statew de, 815-7-111 Periodic revaluation of certain taxable
property (2001). The DOR s reappraised values for the various
lots and inprovenments are |isted above and illustrated on
Exhi bit A

The DOR testified that cost approach and inconme approach
were utilized to arrive at values for the subject properties.
The property record cards (Exhibit A) indicate a total of 123
nmobi | e home spaces. The cost approach resulted in a value for
the land at $71,831 and inprovenents at $179,600, for a total
val ue of $251,431. The inconme approach resulted in a value of
$7,159 per nobile hone space for a total value of $880,557
(123 X $7,159) as noted on Exhibit B.

The DOR testified the cost approach was relied upon in
establ i shing val ue. The DOR utilized the Mrshall & Swft
cost manual, a national cost guide. The subject was appraised
as a |low cost nobile hone park. The DOR also adjusted the

cost value with a local index nultiplier of 78% and an



econom c condition factor of 74% It is the appraiser’s
opinion that these nmultipliers take into account the current
econony of Col strip.

BOARD S DI SCUSSI ON

For tax year 1999, this Board did set the value of the
subj ect property at a value of $207,300 per an independent fee
apprai sal pursuant to an appeal filed by the taxpayer (PT-
1999-45, Colstrip Properties, Inc). MCA, 815-7-102 (6) and
ARM 42, 20. 455, both provide the ~consideration of an
i ndependent fee appraisal as a determ nant of market value
That appraisal was done for |oan purposes at the tine the
t axpayer purchased the property. The date of value reflected
in that appraisal report was Decenber 21, 1999. The DOR s
current value determnation is as of January 1, 2003.

815-7-111. Periodic revaluation of certain taxable property
(2001). (1) The departnent shall adm nister and supervise a program
for the revaluation of all taxable property within classes three
four, and ten.

3) Beginning January 1, 2001, the departnment shall adm nister
and supervise a program for the revaluation of all taxable property
within classes three, four, and ten. A conprehensive witten
reappraisal plan nust be pronulgated by the departnent. The
reapprai sal plan adopted must provide that all class three, four

and ten property in each county is revalued by January 1, 2003, and
each succeeding 6 years (enphasis added).

The taxpayer testified that the nobile honme park consists

of 132 rental spaces. For the subject nobile hone park, the



DOR identified and valued 130 rental spaces. The DOR s
property record cards for the 11 separate Ilots appealed
indicates 123 rental spaces. The DOR indicated that the
taxpayer did not appeal Lot 40, which would account for the
remai ning 7 rental spaces.

The DOR requested income and expense data from the
taxpayer in an attenpt to value the property by neans of an
i ncome approach to val ue. The data was never provided. The
taxpayer testified he owns various commercial properties,
apartnents, restaurants, notel, along with the subject, and
the income and expense data is not separated out for each, and
that was the reason it was not provided.

The taxpayer testified that, of the 132 nobile hone
spaces, approximately 30 are vacant, or 23% The current
nonthly rental rate for a nobile honme pad is $105. At the
time the property was purchased, the nonthly rental rate was
$85. This suggests an increase in rent of $20 per nonth or
24% I n addition, the taxpayer testified the vacancy rate has
decreased slightly fromthe date of purchase.

In 1999, this Board set the value of the subject

property at $207, 300. Based on 130 rental spaces, the price



per unit was $1,595, inclusive of the land ($207,300/123).
The DOR s reappraised value for the 123 rental spaces under
appeal reflects a value of $2,044 per wunit (%$251,431/123).
This new val ue suggests an increase of 28%  The Taxpayer is
asking this Board to reduce the per unit value to $1,012. The
Taxpayer has provided no conpelling evidence to suggest that
the value has declined. Based on the increased rents and
declining vacancy, there is nore support for the DOR s val ue
det erm nati on.

Based upon the record, the best indication of market

value for the subject property for tax year 2003 is as

fol |l ows:
PT-2003-24 Land $5, 812 PT-2003-28 Land $11, 917 PT-2003-32 Land
LOO1 I mp $15, 500 L0011 I mp $31, 100 LOO1 I mp $22, 600
B34 Tot al $21, 312 B38 Tot al $43, 017 B43 Tot al $29, 261
PT-2003-25 Land $3, 820 PT-2003-29 Land $3, 592 PT-2003-33 Land
LOO1 I mp $11, 300 L0011 I mp $7, 100 LOO1 I mp $14, 100
B35 Tot al $15, 120 B39 Tot al $10, 692 B44 Tot al $18, 149
PT-2003-26 Land $8, 554 PT-2003-30 Land $2, 645 PT-2003-34 Land
LOO1 I mp $19, 800 L0011 I mp $5, 600 LOO1 I mp
B36 Tot al $28, 354 B41 Tot al $8, 245 B45 Tot al $17, 997
PT-2003-27 Land $13, 680 PT-2003-31 Land $3, 004 Total Land $71, 831
LOO1 I np $32, 700 L0011 I np $9, 900 Total | nprovenents $179, 600
B37 Tot al $46, 380 B42 Tot al $12, 904 Total Market Val ue $251, 431

CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW
1. The State Tax Appeal Board has jurisdiction over this

$6, 661

$4, 049

$8, 097
$9, 900



matter. §815-2-301 MCA

2. §15-8-111 MCA Assessnment - market value standard -
exceptions. (1) Al taxable property nust be assessed at 100%
of its market val ue except as otherw se provided

3. §15-2-301 MCA, Appeal of county tax appeal board
deci si ons. (4) In connection wth any appeal wunder this
section, the state board is not bound by comon |aw and
statutory rules of evidence or rules of discovery and my
affirm reverse, or nodify any deci sion.

4. It is true, as a general rule, that the appraisal of the
Department of Revenue is presunmed to be correct and that the
t axpayer nust overconme this presunption. The Departnent of
Revenue shoul d, however, bear a certain burden of providing
docunent ed evidence to support its assessed val ues. (Western

Airlines, Inc., v. Catherine M chunovich et al., 149 Mont.

347, 428 P.2d 3, (1967).

5. The Board finds that the evidence presented supports its
conclusion that the decision of the Rosebud County Tax Appea
Board is affirnmed.

11

11

10



Il

| T IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the State Tax Appeal

the State of

entered on

Depart ment of Revenue office

PT-2003- 24
LOO1
B34

PT-2003- 25
LOO1
B35

PT-2003- 26
LOO1
B36

PT-2003- 27
LOO1
B37

Land

I np
Tot al

Land

I np
Tot al

Land

I np
Tot al

Land

I np
Tot al

Dated this the 10th day of March, 2004.

Mont ana

t he

$5,
$15,
$21,

$3,
$11,
$15,

$8,
$19,
$28,

$13,
$32,
$46,

812
500
312

820
300
120

554
800
354

680
700
380

( SEAL)

tax rolls of

ORDER

that the

PT-2003-28 Land
LOO1 I np
B38 Tot a
PT-2003-29 Land
LOO1 I mp
B39 Tot a
PT-2003-30 Land
LOO1 I mp
B41 Tot a
PT-2003-31 Land
LOO1 I mp
B42 Tot al

$11,
$31,
$43,

$3,
$7,
$10,

$2,
$5,
$8,

$3,
$9,
$12,

subj ect

917
100
017

592
100
692

645
600
245

004
900
904

BY ORDER OF THE
STATE TAX APPEAL BQOARD

Board of

property shall be

Rosebud County by

at the val ue of:

PT-2003- 32
LOO1
B43

PT-2003- 33
LOO1
B44

PT-2003- 34
LOO1
B45

t he

Land

I mp
Tot al

Land

I np
Tot al

Land

I np
Tot al

GREGORY A. THORNQUI ST, Chai rman

JEREANN NELSON, Menber

11

| ocal

$6,
$22,
$29,

$4,
$14,
$18,

$8,
$9,
$17,

661
600
261

049
100
149

097
900
997



JOE R ROBERTS, Menber

NOTI1 CE: You are entitled to judicial review of this Oder in
accordance with Section 15-2-303(2), MCA. Judicial review may
be obtained by filing a petition in district court within 60
days followi ng the service of this Oder.

12



CERTI FI CATE OF SERVI CE

The undersigned hereby certifies that on this 10" day
of March, 2004, the foregoing Order of the Board was served on
the parties hereto by depositing a copy thereof in the U S
Mai | s, postage prepaid, addressed to the parties as foll ows:

Ri chard Burnett
15 El m Court
Col strip, Montana 59323

Ofice of Legal Affairs
Depart ment of Revenue
M tchell Buil ding

Hel ena, Montana 59620

Ri chard Sparks

Depart nent of Revenue
Rosebud County Courthouse
Forsyth, Montana 59327

Harlin Steiger
Route 2, Box 59
Forsyth, Montana 59327

DONNA EUBANK
Par al egal

13



	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE
	FACTUAL BACKGROUND
	CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
	//
	ORDER

	( S E A L )
	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE



